MICRO-CREDIT PROGRAMME FOR RURAL WOMEN:

(A Case Study of the Baheda Bela VDC, Dhanusha District)

A Thesis
Submitted to
Central Department of Rural Development, the Faculty of
Humanitiesand Social Sciencesin Partial
Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Master of Arts
in
Rural Development

By
Shyam Y adav
Reg. No. 5-2-14-1647-97
Exam Roll No. 5079

Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
April, 2010



LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This thesis entitled " Micro-Credit Programme for Rural Women : A
Case Study of the Baheda Bela VDC, Dhanusha District" has been
prepared by Mr. Shyam Yadav under my supervision and guidance. |

hereby recommend it for acceptance.

Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka

(Head of Department)

Central Department of Rural Development

Tribhuvan University

Katmandu, Nepal

Date:



APPROVAL LETTER

We certify that this thesis entitled " Micro-Credit Programme for Rural
Women: A Case Study of the Baheda Bela VDC, Dhanusa District",
submitted by Mr. Shyam Yadav to the Central Department of Rural
Development, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Tribhuvan
University, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of
Master of Arts in Rural Development has been found satisfactory in scope
and quality. Therefore, we accept this thesis as a part of the said degree.

Thesis Committee
Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka ~ =mememememeoeeees
Head of Department

Prof. Mr. RamKumar Dahad @ e
External Examiner

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka ~ —=mmmmmmmmmeeee-
Supervisor

Date:



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A thesis entitled " Micro Credit Programme of rural women" (A Case
Study of Baheda Bela V.D.C. of Dhanusa District) is completed in the
partial fulfillment of Master of Arts.

| take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Dr.
Pradeep Kumar Khadka, Professor and Department Head of Department of
Rura Development for encouraging and providing me ideas to complete this
thesis. | am obliged to him for his guidance as well. It was amost impossible

to present this thesis in this form without her guidance and supervision.

| also take this opportunity to express my sincere and deep regards to my
parents for providing me constant financial support to the best of their
capacity to complete my Master Degree studies. Many individuals have
helped me to complete this study. | am greatful to al of them.

| feel really proud of having association with my colleagues, Dipendra
Tiwari, Shiva Shankar Mahto and Amit Jha for their efforts of making

homely environment.

| should thank Bikash Shrestha (Quick Communication), Kirtipur for
helping me to bring this thesis in this shape.

Last but not the least, | would like to thank al those who have directly or

indirectly supported me in making this endeavor a success.

April, 2010 Shyam Yadav



ABSTRACT
A thesis entitled “Micro Credit Programme for Rural Women”” (A case study

of Baheda Bela VDC, Dhanusha District). To analyzed impact of Micro
Credit in enabling poor women is the motto of this study. The progremme is
focused on sustainable saving and credit for poor women. It is based on
group approaches.

This study was focused on to asses the impact of progamme on the
beneficiaries and living standard in Baheda Bela VDC of Dhunsha district.
This study shows that the improvement of women status by the micro credit
programme and to find out the impact of the programme to the poverty
reduction.

The data were collected from primary and secondary sources. The primary
data were collected by making structured questionnaire. Data is analyzed
using quantitative statistical methods mainly correlation and regression
analysis. Correlation analysis measures the degree of relationship between
two variables i.e. X; (loan amount borrowed) and Y; (income increase per
month) in the study area. Z-test is fitted to analysis whether the living
standard.

This study was focused positive impact of Micro Credit Programme on
beneficiaries earning and living standard. The study findings shows that
correlation is 0.80 which signifies that loan amount borrowed and increase
In income per month are positively. Value of coefficient of determination is
0.64 (i.e. 64%) increase has been generated due to loan amount and form
test statistics found that project intervention is significance isincreasing the
number of members who take relatively better of f food and clothing better
living standard. The programme participation alone is not enough to

improve women autonomy.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Titles

Acknowledgement
Abstract
List of Tables

Acronyms

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11 Background

12 Significance of the Study
1.3 Statements of the Problems
14 Objectives of the Study

15 Limitation of the Study

16 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Literature Related to Micro Credit Programs

2.1.1 Small farmer development program

3.1.2  Production Credit for Rural Women (PCRW)

2.1.3  Micro-Credit Project for Woman (MCPW)

2.1.4  Grameen Banking

2.1.5 Rurd sdf Reliance Fund (RSRF)

2.1.6  Rura Micro-Finance Development Center (RMDC)

Page No.

VIl

N~ 0 R R

11
12
12

13
13
13
16
18
19
22
24



2.1.7 Developmental and Promotiona Initiative taken by
NRB in Support of Micro-finance

2.2 Literature Review Related to Women Status and Poverty
Reduction

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31 Research Design

3.2 Nature of the Data

3.3 Population and Sampling

34 Sample Technique

3.5 Process of Data Collection

3.6 Data Processing and Data Anaysis
3.7 Correlation Analysis

3.8 Regression Analysis

3.9 Test of Significance

3.10  Test of Goodness of Fit (R?)

3.11  Test of the significance of the parameters.
3.11.1 FTest

3.12  Research Hypothesis

CHAPTER FOUR: INTRODUCTION Of The Study Area

4.1 L ocation and Population

4.2 Socio-Economic Condition
CHAPTER FIVE: DATA ANALYSIS

5.1 Loan Amount

25

28
41

4
42
42
43
43
43
43

45
45
46
46
47
48
48
49
50
50



52 L oan Disbursement by Purpose 51

5.3 Changein Income 54
54 Living Standard 59
54.1 Changein food practices of family members of respondents 60

5.4.2 Changein Clothing Pattern of Family Members of Respondents62

55 Savings 63
5.6 L oan Repayment 65
5.7 Status of Women 65
5.71 Education of Women 67
5.7.2 Control over Decision Making 68
5.7.3 Sef Confidenceto Livetheir Lives 69
574 Socid Prestige 69
5.7.5 Women's Autonomy 70

CHAPTER SIX: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND

RECOMMENDATIONS 71
6.1 Summary and Conclusion 71
6.2 Recommendation 75
BIBLIOGRAPHY 79

ANNEX -1 (Questionnaire) 82



Table No.

TableNo

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

TableNo

TableNo

1

2

o N O O

.9

LIST OF TABLE

Title Page No
Loan Amount and Number of Borrower 50

Occupation of Borrowers before Launching Micro
Credit Programs

Occupation Change After Joining Micro-Credit
Program

Income of the Member before and After Borrowing
Loan from the Program

Correlation

Summary of Regression

Change in Food Practices before and after Program
Change in clothing pattern before and after
Program intervention

Sources of Saving

.10 Changesin Women Status after Borrowing the

loan form MCPW

52

53

55

56

S7

60

62
64

67



ADB/N
ASDB
CBS
CECJ

CMF
CSD
FAO
FINNIDA
GBB
GNP
GBP
GTZ
HDR
IFAD

IRDP
MCPW
MLD
NBL
NGO
NRB
PDDP

ACRONYMS

Agricultural Development Bank of Nepal
Asian Development Bank
Central Bureau of Statistics

Canadian Center for Internationa Studies

Cooperation

Center for Micro Finance

Center for Self-help Development

Food and Agricultural Organization

Finish International Development Association
Grameen Bikash Bank

Gross National Product

Grameen Bank Program

German Development Service

Human Devel opment Report

and

International  Fund for Agricultura Development

Bank

Integrated Rural Development Program
Micro Credit Project for Women
Ministry of Local Development

Nepal Bank Limited
Non-Governmental Organization

Nepal Rastra Bank

Participatory District Development Program



PCRW
RBB
RSRF
SPCL
SFDP
SHGs
UNDP
UNICEF
UNFW
USA
USAID
VDC
WB
WDD
WDO
WDP
WDR
WDS
RMDC
FI

Production Credit for Rural Women
Rastriya Banijya Bank

Rural Self Reliance Fund

Small Farmer Cooperative Limited

Small Fanner Devel opment Project

Self Help Groups

United National Development Program
United Nations Children’s Fund

United Nation’s Fund for Women

United States of America

United State Agency for International Development
Village Development Committee

World Bank

Women Development Division

Women Development Officer

Women Development Program

Women Development Report

Women Development Section

Rura Micro Finance Development Center

Financial Institution



