### MICRO-CREDIT PROGRAMME FOR RURAL WOMEN:

(A Case Study of the Baheda Bela VDC, Dhanusha District)

## **A Thesis**

Submitted to

Central Department of Rural Development, the Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Master of Arts

in

**Rural Development** 

By Shyam Yadav

Reg. No. 5-2-14-1647-97

Exam Roll No. 5079

Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
April, 2010

## LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This thesis entitled "Micro-Credit Programme for Rural Women: A Case Study of the Baheda Bela VDC, Dhanusha District" has been prepared by Mr. Shyam Yadav under my supervision and guidance. I hereby recommend it for acceptance.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka

(Head of Department)

**Central Department of Rural Development** 

**Tribhuvan University** 

Katmandu, Nepal

Date:

#### **APPROVAL LETTER**

We certify that this thesis entitled "Micro-Credit Programme for Rural Women: A Case Study of the Baheda Bela VDC, Dhanusa District", submitted by Mr. Shyam Yadav to the Central Department of Rural Development, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Tribhuvan University, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development has been found satisfactory in scope and quality. Therefore, we accept this thesis as a part of the said degree.

Thesis Committee	
Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka	
Head of Department	
Prof. Mr. Ram Kumar Dahal	
External Examiner	
Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka	
Supervisor	
Date:	

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

A thesis entitled "Micro Credit Programme of rural women" (A Case Study of Baheda Bela V.D.C. of Dhanusa District) is completed in the partial fulfillment of Master of Arts.

I take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka, Professor and Department Head of Department of Rural Development for encouraging and providing me ideas to complete this thesis. I am obliged to him for his guidance as well. It was almost impossible to present this thesis in this form without her guidance and supervision.

I also take this opportunity to express my sincere and deep regards to my parents for providing me constant financial support to the best of their capacity to complete my Master Degree studies. Many individuals have helped me to complete this study. I am greatful to all of them.

I feel really proud of having association with my colleagues, Dipendra Tiwari, Shiva Shankar Mahto and Amit Jha for their efforts of making homely environment.

I should thank Bikash Shrestha (Quick Communication), Kirtipur for helping me to bring this thesis in this shape.

Last but not the least, I would like to thank all those who have directly or indirectly supported me in making this endeavor a success.

April, 2010

**Shyam Yadav** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

A thesis entitled "Micro Credit Programme for Rural Women" (A case study of Baheda Bela VDC, Dhanusha District). To analyzed impact of Micro Credit in enabling poor women is the motto of this study. The progremme is focused on sustainable saving and credit for poor women. It is based on group approaches.

This study was focused on to asses the impact of progamme on the beneficiaries and living standard in Baheda Bela VDC of Dhunsha district. This study shows that the improvement of women status by the micro credit programme and to find out the impact of the programme to the poverty reduction.

The data were collected from primary and secondary sources. The primary data were collected by making structured questionnaire. Data is analyzed using quantitative statistical methods mainly correlation and regression analysis. Correlation analysis measures the degree of relationship between two variables i.e.  $X_i$  (loan amount borrowed) and  $Y_i$  (income increase per month) in the study area. Z-test is fitted to analysis whether the living standard.

This study was focused positive impact of Micro Credit Programme on beneficiaries earning and living standard. The study findings shows that correlation is 0.80 which signifies that loan amount borrowed and increase in income per month are positively. Value of coefficient of determination is 0.64 (i.e. 64%) increase has been generated due to loan amount and form test statistics found that project intervention is significance is increasing the number of members who take relatively better of f food and clothing better living standard. The programme participation alone is not enough to improve women autonomy.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Titles		Page No.
	wledgement	I
Abstra	et	II
List of	Tables	III
Acrony	/ms	VIII
СНАР	TER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Significance of the Study	5
1.3	Statements of the Problems	7
1.4	Objectives of the Study	11
1.5	Limitation of the Study	12
1.6	Organization of the Study	12
CHAP	TER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	13
2.1	Literature Related to Micro Credit Programs	13
2.1.1	Small farmer development program	13
3.1.2	Production Credit for Rural Women (PCRW)	16
2.1.3	Micro-Credit Project for Woman (MCPW)	18
2.1.4	Grameen Banking	19
2.1.5	Rural self Reliance Fund (RSRF)	22
2.1.6	Rural Micro-Finance Development Center (RMDC)	24

2.1.7	Developmental and Promotional Initiative taken by	
	NRB in Support of Micro-finance	25
2.2	Literature Review Related to Women Status and Poverty	
	Reduction	28
СНАР	TER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	41
3.1	Research Design	41
3.2	Nature of the Data	42
3.3	Population and Sampling	42
3.4	Sample Technique	43
3.5	Process of Data Collection	43
3.6	Data Processing and Data Analysis	43
3.7	Correlation Analysis	43
3.8	Regression Analysis	44
3.9	Test of Significance	45
3.10	Test of Goodness of Fit (R <sup>2</sup> )	45
3.11	Test of the significance of the parameters.	46
3.11.1	F Test	46
3.12	Research Hypothesis	47
CHAPTER FOUR: INTRODUCTION Of The Study Area 4		
4.1	Location and Population	48
4.2	Socio-Economic Condition	49
CHAPTER FIVE: DATA ANALYSIS		50
5.1	Loan Amount	50

5.2	Loan Disbursement by Purpose	
5.3	Change in Income	54
5.4	Living Standard	59
5.4.1	Change in food practices of family members of respondents	60
5.4.2	Change in Clothing Pattern of Family Members of Respondents	
5.5	Savings	63
5.6	Loan Repayment	65
5.7	Status of Women	65
5.7.1	Education of Women	67
5.7.2	Control over Decision Making	68
5.7.3	Self Confidence to Live their Lives	69
5.7.4	Social Prestige	69
5.7.5	Women's Autonomy	70
СНАР	TER SIX: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND	
RECO	OMMENDATIONS	71
6.1	Summary and Conclusion	71
6.2	Recommendation	75
BIBLIOGRAPHY		
ANNEX - I (Questionnaire)		

# LIST OF TABLE

Table No.	Title	Page No
Table No. 1	Loan Amount and Number of Borrower	50
Table No. 2	Occupation of Borrowers before Launching Micro	)
	Credit Programs	52
Table No. 3	Occupation Change After Joining Micro-Credit	
	Program	53
Table No. 4	Income of the Member before and After Borrowir	ıg
	Loan from the Program	55
Table No. 5	Correlation	56
Table No. 6	Summary of Regression	57
Table No. 7	Change in Food Practices before and after Program	m <b>60</b>
Table No. 8	Change in clothing pattern before and after	
	Program intervention	62
Table No. 9	Sources of Saving	64
Table No. 10	Changes in Women Status after Borrowing the	
	loan form MCPW	67

#### **ACRONYMS**

ADB/N : Agricultural Development Bank of Nepal

ASDB : Asian Development Bank

CBS : Central Bureau of Statistics

CECJ: Canadian Center for International Studies and

Cooperation

CMF : Center for Micro Finance

CSD : Center for Self-help Development

FAO : Food and Agricultural Organization

FINNIDA: Finish International Development Association

GBB : Grameen Bikash Bank

GNP : Gross National Product

GBP : Grameen Bank Program

GTZ : German Development Service

HDR : Human Development Report

IFAD : International Fund for Agricultural Development

Bank

IRDP : Integrated Rural Development Program

MCPW : Micro Credit Project for Women

MLD : Ministry of Local Development

NBL : Nepal Bank Limited

NGO : Non-Governmental Organization

NRB : Nepal Rastra Bank

PDDP : Participatory District Development Program

PCRW: Production Credit for Rural Women

RBB : Rastriya Banijya Bank

RSRF : Rural Self Reliance Fund

SPCL : Small Farmer Cooperative Limited

SFDP : Small Fanner Development Project

SHGs : Self Help Groups

UNDP : United National Development Program

UNICEF : United Nations Children's Fund

UNFW : United Nation's Fund for Women

USA : United States of America

USAID : United State Agency for International Development

VDC : Village Development Committee

WB : World Bank

WDD : Women Development Division

WDO : Women Development Officer

WDP : Women Development Program

WDR : Women Development Report

WDS : Women Development Section

RMDC : Rural Micro Finance Development Center

FI : Financial Institution